Act 17 of the Third Special Session of 1987
Act 17 HB1008
"AN ACT TO AMEND OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF LIEUTENANT
GOVERNOR AS APPROPRIATED IN SECTION 3 OF ACT 784 OF 1987 FOR THE
BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. 1Item No. 4 of Section 3 of Act 784 of 1987 is hereby
amended to read as follows:

Item Fiscal Years
No. 1987-88 1988-89
""(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSES $ 10,000 $ 38,000

(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 20,000 5,000

(C) PROF. FEES 0 0

(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 14,000 1,000

(E) DATA PROCESSING 0 0

TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 44,000 __ 44,000"

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by
the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly meeting in the Third Extraordinary
Session that the passage of this Act is necessary to provide for continued
operation of the Lt. Governor®s Office. Therefore, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate preser-
vation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force and
effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: 2/19/88




